DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP99-443-001]

Petal Gas Storage Company, Notice of Proposed Changes in FERC Gas Tariff

August 30, 1999.

Take notice that on August 25, 1999, Petal Gas Storage Company (Petal) tendered for filing, as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1, the following tariff sheets with a proposed effective date of August 16, 1999:

Sub. First Revised Sheet No. 1

Sub. First Revised Sheet No. 2

Sub. Second Revised Sheet No. 101

Sub. Original Revised Sheet No. 75

Sub. Original Revised Sheet No. 211

These tariff sheets are being filed to eliminate any reference in Petal's tariff to an unbundled sales service provided by Petal. Sub. Original Sheet No. 75 also provides notice of the cancellation of Petal's Rate Schedule SS unbundled sales service constituting Original Sheet No. 75 of Petal's FERC Gas Tariff. In addition, Sub. Original Sheet No. 211 provides notice of cancellation of Petal's Form of Sales Service Agreement constituting Original Sheet Nos. 211-214 of Petal's FERC Gas Tariff. Petal request all waivers necessary to make these tariff sheets effective August 16, 1999.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference room. This filing may be viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.fed.us/online/ rims.htm (call 202-208-2222 for assistance).

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99-22972 Filed 9-2-99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. MG99-19-001]

Pine Needle LNG Company, L.L.C.; Notice of Filing

August 30, 1999.

Take notice that on August 11, 1999, Pine Needle LNG Company, L.L.C. (Pine Needle) filed a standards of conduct report in response to the Commission's July 16, 1999 order.¹

Åny person desiring to be heard or to protest the filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 or 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 or 358.214). All such motions to intervene or protest should be filed on or before September 14, 1999. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection. This filing may be viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.fed.us/online/rims.htm (call 202-208-2222 for assistance).

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99–22973 Filed 9–2–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 6879-019]

Southeastern Hydro-Power, Inc.; Notice of Availability of Draft Environmental Assessment

August 30, 1999.

In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission's) regulations, the Office of Hydropower Licensing has reviewed the application requesting the Commission's authorization to amend the license for the proposed W. Kerr Scott Hydroelectric Project, to be located on the Yadkin River immediately below the existing W. Kerr Scott Dam, operated by the Wilmington District Corps of

Engineers, in Wilkes County, North Carolina, and has prepared a Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) for the proposed action.

In the DEA, Commission staff concludes that approval of the subject amendment of license with staff's recommended mitigative measures would not produce any significant adverse environmental impacts; consequently, the proposal would not constitute a major federal action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment.

Copies of the DEA can be viewed at the Commission's Public Reference Room, Room 2A, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426, or by calling (202) 208–1371. The DEA also may be viewed on the Web at www.ferc.fed.us/online/rims.htm. Call (202) 208–2222 for assistance.

Any comments should be filed within 30 days from the date of this notice and should be addressed to David P. Boergers, Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426. Please affix "W. Kerr Scott Hydroelectric Project Amendment of License, Project No. 6879–019" to all comments. For further information, please contact Jim Haimes at (202) 219–2780.

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99–23007 Filed 9–2–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Intent To File Application for New License

August 30, 1999.

- a. Type of filing: Notice of Intent to File Application for New License.
 - b. *Project No.:* 2726.
 - c. Date file: July 27, 1999.
- d. *Submitted By:* Idaho Power Company, current licensee.
- e. *Name of Project:* Upper and Lower Malad.
- f. *Location:* On the Malad River in Gooding County, Idaho.
- g. Filed Pursuant to: Section 15 of the Federal Power Act, 18 CFR 16.6 of the Commission's regulations.
- h. Effective date of original license: May 1, 1965.
- i. Expiration date of original license: July 31, 2004.
- j. The project consists of the Upper Malad and the Lower Malad Developments.

¹⁸⁸ FERC ¶61,085 (1999).